estimated the outstanding cases as at 31 December 2015 at $50.6 million on the basis of

the best information available at the time. However, on the basis of the analysis of

benefit expenses for the current year financial statement and considering the volume of

“in transit” cases sent by employing entities to the Fund (a significant proportion of

which was sent 120 days or more after the date of separation), the outstanding benefit

expenses as at 31 December 2015 amounted to $187.4 million.

218. To reflect the additional information pertaining to the year 2015 gathered

subsequent to the issuance of the 2015 financial statements and enhance the

comparability of the information provided, the Fund has restated its previously issued

financial statement for the year 2015. Taking the new estimate of benefit expenses for

2015 into account, total benefit liabilities as at 31 December 2015 amount to $226.4

million rather than $89.6 million as previously reported, and benefit expenses amount

to $2,498.0 million rather than $2.361.1 million as previously reported.

219. The change in benefits payable is as follows:

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Previously reported

31 December 2015 Adjustment

Restated

31 December 2015

Withdrawal settlements   35 896   54 277   90 173

Lump sum payments   15 228   69 094   84 322

Periodic benefits payable  38 527   13 456   51 983

Other benefits payable  (57)  –   (57)

 Total  89 594   136 827   226 421

220. The change in benefit expenses is as follows:

 A/72/383

165/230 17-15736 (C)

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Previously reported

31 December 2015 Adjustment

Restated

31 December 2015

Withdrawal settlements and full commutation of benefits

 For contributory service of five years or less  49 961   5 226   55 187

 For contributory service of more than five years   88 990   49 051   138 041

  138 951   54 277   193 228

Retirement benefits

 Full retirement benefits  1 192 463   57 171   1 249 634

 Early retirement benefits  622 854   20 407   643 261

 Deferred retirement benefits  90 020   486   90 506

 Disability benefits  63 290   619   63 909

 Survivor benefits  228 027   3 582   231 609

 Child benefits  25 765   285   26 050

  2 222 419   82 550   2 304 969

Other benefits/adjustments

 Payments for participants transferred out under agreements   141  – 141

 Other benefits/adjustments  (380) –  (380)

  (239) –  (239)

 Total benefit expenses for the period 2 361 131  136 827 2 497 958

  Note 26

Subsequent events

221. At the time of issuance of the financial statements, the management of the Fund

is not aware of any reportable event after the reporting date in accordance with IPSAS

14.

A/72/383

17-15736 (C) 166/230

Appendix

  Statistics on the operations of the United Nations Joint Staff
Pension Fund

Table 1

Number of participants

Member organization

Participants as

at 31 December

2015

New

entrants

 Transfers

Separations

Participants as

at 31 December

2016

Percentage

increase/

(decrease) In Out